

No. 20-843

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE,
ET AL.,

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERTO J. GONZALEZ
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
rgonzalez@paulweiss.com*

REGINALD M. TURNER
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
*321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@american
bar.org*

AARON E. HAIER
REBECCA E. LOCKERT
MARC D. WALKOW
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Court should not disturb State and local governments' longstanding ability to tailor firearm carry regulation to local conditions and needs, within constitutional constraints	6
A. Consistent with their longstanding authority, State and local governments have taken diverse approaches to carry regulation and these approaches have evolved over time.....	6
B. State and local governments' diverse approaches to carry regulation reflect evolving judgments about how best to protect public safety	13
1. Different approaches to carry regulation appropriately reflect differences in conditions and needs across States and localities	15
2. State and local concealed carry regulations reflect important public safety concerns.....	19
3. State and local governments use carry regulation and other firearms restrictions to protect victims of domestic violence	24
II. Respecting State and local government reliance interests is fully compatible with the Second Amendment	26
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	6
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Galvan v. Superior Ct. of City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 70 Cal. 2d 851 (Cal. 1969)	15
<i>Gifford v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 801 (2001)	11
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	27
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	14
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	19
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	16

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Taveras v. New York City, New York</i> , No. 20 CIV. 1200 (KPF), 2021 WL 185212 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2021)	12
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	20, 27
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	28
Statutes:	
1686 N.J. Laws 289, Ch. 9	8
1786 Va. Acts 33, Ch. 21	8
1794 Mass. Acts 66, Ch. 26	8
1801 Tenn. Laws 74, Ch. 22	8
1836 Mass. Laws 748, 750, ch. 134, § 16	8
1913 Laws of N.Y., ch. 608, at 1627–30	9
2017 NH SB 12 (2017)	9
Act for Establishing Courts, 1699, N.H. Laws 1	8
Ala. Code § 13A-11-75	10
Ala. Code § 13A-11-75(a)(1)(a)	10
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.220(a)	9
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 5-73-101, 5-73- 120(c)(4)(2019)	9
Cal. Penal Code § 198.5	13
Cal. Penal Code §§ 25400 – 25700, 26150 – 26225	10
Cal. Penal Code § 26150(a)(2)	27
Cal. Penal Code § 26225	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-12-203, 18-12-215	10
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-4506	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-126 – 16-11-130	10
Idaho Code § 18-3302 (2015)	9

III

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
Iowa Code § 724.5 (2021)	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6302(4) (2015)	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 237.110, 527.020 (2019)	9
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 40:1379.1, 40:1379.3, 40:1379.3.1	11
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 278, § 8A.....	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131.....	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 131, 131C, 131P, ch. 269, § 10.....	10
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5– 306(a)(5)(ii)	27
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 25, § 2001-A et seq. (2015)	9
Minn. Stat. § 624.714.....	10
Miss Code Ann. § 97-37-7(24) (2016)	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 571.030 (2016)	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-316 (2021).....	9
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 62.1-02-04 – 62.1-02- 05, 62.1-04-01 – 62.1-04-05 (2017).....	9
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:58-4(c) (2013)	11, 27
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:58-3, 2C:58-4, 2C:39-5.....	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 35.15.....	13
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.01, 265.20, 400.00	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00.....	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)	25
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f)	27
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(6)	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 28-1202, 69-2427 – 69-2449	10

IV

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 202.3653 – 202.369	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2923.11 – 2923.1213	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, §§ 1277, 1290.1 – 1290.26 (2019).....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 166.291 – 166.297, 166.370	10
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 23-31-210 – 23-31-240, 16-23-20, 16-23-420, 16-23-430, 16-23- 460, 16-23-465.....	10
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 23-7-7 – 23-7-8.6, 22-14-23, 13-32-7 (2019).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1307 (2021)	9
Texas Penal Code § 46.02 (2021).....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-523 (2021)	10
Va. Code Ann. §§ 18.2-308 – 18.2-308.015, 18.2-283, 18.2-283.1, 18.2-287.01.....	10
W. Va. Code § 61-7-3 (2016)	10
Wis. Stat. § 175.60	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104 (2016).....	10
Other Authorities:	
38 R.C.N.Y. §§ 5-10(f), (g)	12
<i>20-Year-Old Tourist Killed by Stray Bullet in Brooklyn</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 25, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/10/25/ nyregion/tourist-killed-brooklyn.html	17

Other Authorities—continued:

<i>4-Year-Old Girl Among 3 Hit by Stray Bullets in NYC's Times Square</i> , HuffPost (May 9, 2021), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/times-square-shooting_n_6097d0afe4b0f73e530ead88	17
Am. Bar Ass'n, ABA Mission and Goals, https://www.americanbar.org/about_the_aba/aba-mission-goals/	2
ABA Report with Recommendation 10E (Standing Committee on Gun Violence) (adopted Aug. 1994), https://www.americanbar.org/group_s/public_interest/gun_violence/policy/94A10E/	2
ABA Report with Resolution 11A115 (Standing Committee on Gun Violence) (Aug. 2011), https://www.americanbar.org/group_s/public_interest/gun_violence/policy/11A115/	3
ABA Report with Resolution 19A105 (Standing Committee on Gun Violence) (Aug. 2019), https://www.americanbar.org/group_s/public_interest/gun_violence/policy/19A105/	3

VI

Page

Other Authorities—continued:

ABA Report with Resolution 19M106A
(Standing Committee on Gun
Violence) (Jan. 2019),
[https://www.americanbar.org/group
s/public_interest/gun_violence/polic
y/19M106A/](https://www.americanbar.org/group/public_interest/gun_violence/policy/19M106A/) 3, 15, 22

ABA Report with Resolution 21M111
(Standing Committee on Gun
Violence) (July 2021),
[https://www.americanbar.org/group
s/public_interest/gun_violence/polic
y/21m111/](https://www.americanbar.org/group/public_interest/gun_violence/policy/21m111/) 3, 23

ABA Standing Committee on Gun
Violence, *Gun Violence Laws and
the Second Amendment: A Report
of the American Bar Association*,
(Feb. 6, 2015),
[https://www.americanbar.org/conte
nt/dam/aba/images/abanews/_02061
5.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/_020615.pdf) 4

Amy E. Bonomi et al., “*Meet Me at the
Hill Where We Used to Park*”:
*Interpersonal Processes Associated
with Victim Recantation*, 73 *Social
Science & Medicine*, Volume 1054
(2011) 26

VII

Page

Other Authorities—continued:

April M. Zeoli et al., *Removing Firearms From Those Prohibited from Possession by Domestic Violence Restraining Orders: A Survey and Analysis of State Laws*, 20 *Trauma, Violence, & Abuse* Vol. 114 (2019) 25

The Armed Conflict Location & Event Data Project and Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund, *Armed Assembly: Guns, Demonstrations, and Political Violence in America*, (2021), <https://everytownresearch.org/report/armed-assembly-guns-demonstrations-and-political-violence-in-america/> 23

Bernard D. Rostker et al., *Evaluation of the New York City Police Department Firearm Training and Firearm-Discharge Review Process* (2008), RAND Center on Quality Policing, http://www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/downloads/pdf/public_information/RAND_FirearmEvaluation.pdf..... 17

Charles C. Branas, et al., *Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault*, 99 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 2034 (2009)..... 21

Cody J. Jacobs, *Guns in the Private Square*, U. Ill. L. Rev. 1098 (2020) 8

VIII

Page

Other Authorities—continued:

David Hemenway and Sara J. Solnick,
*The Epidemiology of Self-Defense
 Gun Use: Evidence from the
 National Crime Victimization
 Surveys 2007-2011*, 79 *Preventive
 Medicine* 22 (2015)..... 21

*Historical Population Density Data
 (1910-2020)*, U.S. Census (April 26,
 2021),
[https://www2.census.gov/programs-
 surveys/decennial/2020/data/apportio
 nment/population-density-data-
 table.pdf](https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/data/apportionment/population-density-data-table.pdf)..... 17

J. Pete Blair and Katherine W. Schweit,
 Tex. State Univ. and Fed. Bureau of
 Investigation, U.S. Dep't of Just., *A
 Study of Active Shooter Incidents in
 the United States Between 2000 and
 2013* 22

Jenni Bergal, *Cops Scramble to Deal
 With Deadly Road Rage During
 Pandemic*, Pew (July 13, 2021),
[https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/researc
 h-and-
 analysis/blogs/stateline/2021/07/13/co
 ps-scramble-to-deal-with-deadly-
 road-rage-during-pandemic](https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2021/07/13/cops-scramble-to-deal-with-deadly-road-rage-during-pandemic) 18

IX

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
John J. Donohue, Abhay Aneja, and Kyle D. Weber, <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis</i> , 16 J. Empirical Legal Studies 198 (2019).....	21
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013).....	14
Kevin Simpson, <i>Shoppers Pulled Guns in Responses to Thornton Walmart Shooting, But Police Say That Slowed Investigation</i> , The Denver Post (Nov. 2, 2017).....	21
Larry Arnold, <i>The History of Concealed Carry, 1976-2011</i> , Tex. Handgun Ass'n, https://txhga.org/texas-ltc-information/a-history-of-concealed-carry/	9
Letter from Patricia Lee Refo, President of the ABA, to the Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. Senate (Mar. 29, 2021), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/government_affairs_office/gun-violence-senate-judiciary.pdf	2

Other Authorities—continued:

<i>Man Shot in Head During Caught-on-Camera Road Rage Shooting in Brooklyn</i> , Eyewitness News ABC 7 NY (June 25, 2019), https://abc7ny.com/man-shot-in-head-during-caught-on-camera-nyc-road-rage-shooting/5363195/	18
Mark D. Rosen, <i>Our Nonuniform Constitution: Geographical Variations of Constitutional Requirements in the Aid of Community</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 1129 (1999)	14
Michael Siegel, et al., <i>Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 1923 (2017)	21
NYU Furman Ctr., <i>State of New York City's Housing & Neighborhoods 2020</i> (2020), https://furmancenter.org/stateofthecity/view/citywide-data	17
Rashna Ginwalla et al., <i>Repeal of the Concealed Weapons Law and its Impact on Gun Related Injuries and Death</i> , 76 J. Trauma Acute Care Surg. 569 (2013)	22

Other Authorities—continued:

Saul Cornell, *The Early American Origins of the Modern Gun Control Debate: The Right to Bear Arms, Firearms Regulation, and the Lessons of History*, 17 *Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev.* 571 (2006) 5

She Was Resting With Her Sons. Then a Shot Was Fired, N.Y. Times (Oct. 1, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/10/01/nyregion/nyc-shootings-murders-crime.html> 17

Surveillance for Violent Deaths - National Violent Death Reporting System, 34 States, Four California Counties, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico, 2017, 69 *Surveillance Summaries* 8 (2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/ss/pdfs/ss6908a1-H.pdf> 24

Violence Policy Center: *Concealed Carry Killers*, <https://concealedcarrykillers.org/concealed-carry-killers-background/> 19

William J. Krouse, *Gun Control: Concealed Carry Legislation in the 115th Congress*, Congressional Research Service (Jan. 30, 2018), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/IN10852.pdf> 9

XII

Page

Other Authorities—continued:

*Woman Struck in Face with Stray
Bullet Inside Brooklyn Apartment,*
ABC7 N.Y. (July 9, 2021),
[https://abc7ny.com/stray-bullet-
woman-shot-through-window-east-
new-york-shooting/10874347/](https://abc7ny.com/stray-bullet-woman-shot-through-window-east-new-york-shooting/10874347/)..... 17
